LISA PLAIA AND PETER PLAIA, INDIVIDUALLY AND **ON BEHALF OF THEIR** MINOR CHILDREN PETRA PLAIA AND CAROLINA PLAIA

VERSUS

STEWART ENTERPRISES, **INC., GREENWOOD** FUNERAL HOME, FIREMEN'S ***** **CHARITABLE & BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, LAFAYETTE INSURANCE COMPANY**, **UNITED FIRE GROUP, FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF NEW ORLEANS, CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

LISA PLAIA, ET AL.

VERSUS

STEWART ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

LISA PLAIA AND PETER PLAIA, **INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN PETERA AND CAROLINA PLAIA**

VERSUS

STEWART ENTERPRISES, INC., GREENWOOD FUNERAL HOME, FIREMEN'S CHARITABLE & BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, LAFAYETTE INSURANCE **COMPANY, UNITED FIRE GROUP, FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF NEW ORLEANS, CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE** COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

* NO. 2014-CA-0159

- * **COURT OF APPEAL**
- * FOURTH CIRCUIT

*

*

*

STATE OF LOUISIANA

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

NO. 2014-CM-0632

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

NO. 2014-CA-0746

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

NO. 2015-CA-1176

LISA PLAIA AND PETER PLAIA, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN PETRA PLAIA AND CAROLINA PLAIA

VERSUS

STEWART ENTERPRISES, INC., GREENWOOD FUNERAL HOME, FIREMAN'S CHARITABLE & BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, LAFAYETTE INSURANCE COMPANY, UNITED FIRE GROUP, FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF NEW ORLEANS, CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

LOMBARD, J., CONCURS

I respectfully concur for the reasons assigned by Judge Love.